May 6, 2008	
*A-2b	
2008 300	

ORDINANCE NO.	CS	1035
UNDINANCE NO.	U. U.	1055

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING CLERK RECORDER SCHEDULE FOR NEW FEES

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby amends chapters 4.34 to the Stanislaus County Code to read as follows.

Section 2. 4.34 CLERK'S FEES

4.34.010 Designated

N. To support the Social Security Number Truncation Program within the Clerk Recorder Department, each chargeable recorded document will be assessed a one dollar fee effective July 1, 2008 and continue through December 31, 2017.

Section 3. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the Clerk Recorder Department new fee of \$1 for each recorded document for the purpose of funding a social security number truncation program. The fee will take effect on July 1, 2008 and end on December 31, 2017.

Section 4. The Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Auditor to conduct two reviews of the Clerk Recorder's social security number truncation program to verify the funds are only being used for this program. The first review must be completed not before June 1, 2012, or after December 31, 2013, and that the second review be completed not before June 1, 2017, or after December 31, 2017.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be published once before the expiration of 15 days after passage of this ordinance, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California, and the ordinance shall take effect either (a) pursuant to section 25123 of the Government Code, 30 days after the date of publication, or (b) pursuant to section 66017 of the Government code, 60 days following the final action on the adoption of the fees or charges, whichever date occurs first.

Upon moti	on of Supervisor <u>Monteith</u> , seconded by Supervisor , the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a regular
meeting of the	board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, and the day of May 2008, by the following called vote.
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Mayfield Supervisors: None



Thomas Mayfield, Chairman on the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of

California

ATTEST:

Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By Christine timare

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael H. Krausnick

County Counsel

Dean Wright

Deputy County Counsel

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

MAY 13, 2008

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at MODESTO, California on

MAY 13, 2008

Mick Meckina (Signature)

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1035 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING CLERK RECORDER SCHEDULE FOR NEW FEES
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby amends chapters 4.34 to the Stanislaus County Code to read

Section 2 4 34 CLERK'S FEES

4.34.010 Designated

N. To support the Social Security Number Truncation Program within the Clerk Recorder Department, each chargeable recorded document will be assessed a one dollar fee effective July 1, 2008 and continue through December 31, 2017.

Section 3. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the Clerk Recorder Department new fee of \$1 for each recorded document for the purpose of funding a social security number truncation program. The fee will take effect on July 1, 2008 and end on December 31, 2017.

Section 4. The Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Auditor to conduct two reviews of the Clerk Recorder's social security number truncation program to verify the funds are only being used for this program. The first review must be completed not before June 1, 2012, or after December 31, 2013, and that the second review must be completed not be-

fore June 1, 2017, or after December 31, 2017. Section 5. This ordinance shall be published once before the expiration of 15 days after passage of this ordinance, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California, and the ordinance shall take effect either (a) pursuant to section 25123 of the Government Code, 30 days after the date of publica-tion, or (b) pursuant to section 66017 of the Govern-ment code, 60 days following the final action on the adoption of the fees or charges, whichever date occurs first.

Upon motion of Supervisor Monteith, seconded by Supervisor Grover, the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus. State of California, and the 6th day of May 2008, by the following called vote.

AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, De-

Martini and Chairman Mayfield NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None Thomas Mayfield,

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

Christine Ferraro TallmanClerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Cali-

By Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael H. Krausnick County Counsel

By Dean Wright, Deputy County Counsel

MAY 13, 2008